

No. 21-381

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TZVI WEISS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK, PLC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF 10 MEMBERS OF THE UNITED  
STATES SENATE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

GREGORY DUBINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN  
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5151  
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

307957



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. Congress Has Repeatedly Amended The ATA To  
Achieve Its Counterterrorism Purposes And  
Confirm Its Far-Reaching Scope ..... 6

    A. Congress Enacted The ATA To Deter  
    Terrorists, Disrupt Their Support Networks,  
    And Provide Readily Accessible Relief To  
    Victims ..... 7

    B. JASTA Specifically Responded To The Second  
    Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretations Of The  
    ATA And Was Enacted In A Bipartisan Veto  
    Override ..... 10

II. The Decision Below Contradicts Both The  
Statutory Text And Congress’s Express Purpose In  
Enacting The ATA And JASTA..... 13

    A. The Second Circuit Failed To Faithfully Apply  
    Congress’s Clear Instructions In JASTA To  
    Allow Litigants In Plaintiffs’ Circumstances To  
    Plead Aiding-And-Abetting Claims Against  
    Financial Institutions..... 14

B. The Second Circuit Has Misapplied The <i>Halberstam</i> Standard That Congress Specifically Enacted To Constrain Judicial Discretion In ATA Cases .....	17
III. This Court's Review Is Essential To Protecting The Separation Of Powers And Congress's Authority To Set National Security And Counterterrorism Policy .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	24
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 21
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez Mesa v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank, SAL</i> , 2021 WL 3197188 (2d Cir. July 29, 2021).....	21
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	13
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	23, 24

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) .....11

*United States v. El-Mezain*,  
664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....22

*Waldman v. PLO*,  
835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) .....12

*Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....16

*Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
936 F. Supp. 2d 100 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....16

*Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014) .....20

*Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, PLC*,  
993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021) .....15, 20, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....11

18 U.S.C. § 2339B (Findings and Purpose) .....22

Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018 (ATCA),  
Pub. L. No. 115-253 (2018).....12

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (JASTA),  
Pub. L. No. 114-222. ....*passim*

Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019 (PSJVTA), Pub. L. No. 116-94 (2019).....	12
--	----

Congressional Record

136 Cong. Rec. S14283 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990) .....	8
136 Cong. Rec. S14284 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 1990) .....	8
136 Cong. Rec. S7592 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1990) .....	4, 7, 10
136 Cong. Rec. S7593–94 (daily ed. Apr. 19, 1990)....	7
137 Cong. Rec. S8143 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1991)....	8, 10
138 Cong. Rec. S33629 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1992) .....	9
160 Cong. Rec. S6657-01 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014) ....	9
162 Cong. Rec. S2846 (daily ed. May 17, 2016) .	12, 23
<i>Antiterrorism Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts &amp; Admin. Practice of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (July 25, 1990).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

*The Antiterrorism Act of 1991: Hearing Before the  
Subcomm. on Intellectual Prop. & Judicial Admin. of  
the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,  
102d Cong. 13 (Sept. 18, 1992) .....4*
